
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 4th February, 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay

Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 15 October 2020;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter 7 - 24

6.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 25 - 40

7.  Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan 41 - 80

8.  Sundry Debt 81 - 88

9.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Update 

89 - 132



Audit 15.10.20

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD VIA SKYPE ON THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, J A Pearce, K Pringle and R Rowe

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer; Director of 
Governance and Assurance; Head of Finance; 
Democratic Services Manager; and Grant Thornton 
Representatives

A.9/20 MINUTES OF MEETINGS

The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings held on 23 July 2020 and 30 
July 2020 were both confirmed as a true and correct record.

A.10/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.11/20 GRANT THORNTON (ISA 260) REPORT: ACCOUNTS – THE AUDIT 
FINDINGS FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Consideration was given to a report that had been produced by Grant 
Thornton that advised that the anticipated audit report opinion would be 
‘unqualified’ but with an ‘Emphasis of Matter’ paragraph in relation to 
material uncertainties with regard to the valuation of land and buildings and 
investment properties.  The representatives confirmed that this was a 
national issue related to the COVID-19 Pandemic and the Council had 
followed national guidance in its valuations processes.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 15.10.20

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) awaiting assurances from the Devon Pension Fund auditor.  When 
questioned, the representatives informed that the information was 
anticipated to be received by the end of October 2020.  Furthermore, it 
was noted that a number of other local authorities were in a similar 
position and Grant Thornton was unable to formally conclude its audit 
work until these assurances had been received;

(b) the frequency of asset valuations.  In reply to a question, the 
representatives clarified that asset valuations were carried out on a 
rolling five-yearly cycle;

(c) the overall performance of the Council.  Having been informed by the 
representatives that the report was as good an External Audit report as 
any local authority was likely to receive, the Committee wished to put 
on record its thanks to the Section 151 Officer and her finance 
colleagues;

(d) the ‘amber’ value for money rating.  The representatives advised that 
this rating was reflective of the future financial pressures that were 
facing all local authorities in the current challenging economic climate.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton (ISA 260) Report be 
noted.

A.12/20 GRANT THORNTON REPORT – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 
ASSESSMENT FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 2019/20

Members considered a report that Grant Thornton had produced that 
covered some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where the 
organisation (in its capacity as the Council’s External Auditor) was required 
to inform the Committee in accordance with auditing standards.

In discussion, the Section 151 Officer advised that the reference to the 
monies spent on legal advice and due diligence for renewable energy 
opportunities was also part of the Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
that was to be considered at the Executive meeting to be held on 22 
October 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment for South Hams District Council 2019/20 
Report be noted.

Page 2



Audit 15.10.20

A.13/20 GRANT THORNTON – COVID-19 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

The Committee considered an information report that had been produced by 
Grant Thornton that set out the impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on local 
government.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – COVID-19 and 
Local Government Information Report be noted.

A.14/20 GRANT THORNTON – LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND FINANCIAL 
REPORTING: THE REDMOND REVIEW

Members considered a report that set out the views of Grant Thornton on 
the recent Redmond Review into Local Government Audit and Financial 
Reporting.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the benefits of recruiting an Independent Member to serve on the 
Committee.  Whilst recognising that the decision to trial (initially for a 
twelve month period) the recruitment of an Independent Member had 
been put on hold because of the pandemic, it was hoped that this 
decision could now be actioned;

(b) the scope to increase Audit fees.  Some concerns were raised over the 
Review findings whereby the current fee structure for local audits should 
be increased.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – Local Government 
Audit and Financial Reporting: The Redmond Review Report 
be noted.

A.15/20 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

Consideration was given to a report that presented a summary of net 
revenue and capital expenditure and sought approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.

Page 3



Audit 15.10.20

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Such was the significance of this agenda item, that a Member was firmly 
of the view that it warranted a standalone Committee meeting.  In reply, 
the Leader informed that she would ensure that this viewpoint was taken 
into account during the drafting of the annual Calendar of Meetings for 
2021/22;

(b) When questioned, the Section 151 Officer stated that, of the £42 million 
of business grants monies that had been paid to eligible businesses, £11 
million had been paid to second homeowners whose businesses met the 
Government eligibility criteria.  In response, a Member emphasised the 
importance of this loophole being closed by Central Government.  
Members recognised that this was something that the Council had 
vigorously lobbied for and it was hoped that this change would be 
reflected within the Government’s future reform of Business Rates, which 
was due to be published in Spring 2021;

(c) In light of the volume of information contained within the report and 
appendices, a Member requested that, in the future, the agenda be 
published earlier than the statutory requirement of five clear working 
days.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the wording of the letter of Representation (as set out 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved;

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2020 (as set out at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) be approved; and

3. That the Annual Governance Statement post Audit (as set 
out at Appendix C of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

A.16/20 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 2019/20

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual treasury 
management performance for 2019/20.  In addition, the report sought 
approval of the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators.

In discussion, the Committee thanked the Council’s Treasury Management 
Officers and recognised that the role was a difficult one to undertake.

Page 4



Audit 15.10.20

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators (as 
outlined in the presented agenda report) be approved; and

2. That the Annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20 be 
noted.

A.17/20 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

In consideration of its latest Workplan, the Committee made the following 
points:

(a) A Member requested that a future report be presented to the Committee 
at an appropriate time on the risks associated with the Leisure Contract; 
and

(b) With regard to the annual Commercial Property Monitoring Report that 
was to be presented to the Committee meeting on 11 March 2021, it was 
recognised that this would be prior to the results of the valuation exercise 
being known.  As a result, the Section 151 Officer agreed to produce a 
further report once the valuation exercise had been completed.  

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm)

                                                                                                       ________________
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Annual Audit Letter

for South Hams District Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

15 December 2020

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020

Commercial in confidence

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Jackson Murray

Key Audit Partner

T:  0117 305 7859

E: Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com

Steve Johnson

Audit Manager

T:07880 456 134

E: Stev e.P.Johnson@uk.gt.com

Joanne McCormick

In-charge auditor

T:0117 305 7849

E: Joanne.M.Mccormick@uk.gt.com

P
age 8



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020

Commercial in confidence

3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work that we have carried out at South Hams District Council (the Council) for 
the year ended 31 March 2020.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 
the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee as those 
charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 15 October 2020 
and the subsequent addendum.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for s
[...]
gave our opinion.

We carry out our audit in accordance with ISAs (UK) and the NAO Code of Audit 
Practice. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's  
business and is risk based. 

We identified key risks and set out overleaf the work we performed in response to 
these risks and the results of this work.

P
age 10



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams DC Annual Audit Letter  |  15 December 2020

Commercial in confidence

5

Audit of the Financial Statements

Significant Audit Risks
These are the significant risks which had the greatest impact on our overall strategy and where we focused more of our work. 

Risks identified in our audit plan How we responded to the risk Findingsand conclusions

Covid-19 
The global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus pandemic has led to 
unprecedented uncertainty for all organisations, requiring urgent 
business continuity arrangements to be implemented. We 
expected current circumstances would have an impact on the 
production and audit of the financial statements for the year ended 
31 March 2020, including and not limited to:

• remote working arrangements and redeployment of staff to 
critical front line duties that may impact on the quality and 
timing of the production of the financial statements, and the 
evidence we could obtain through physical observation;

• volatility of financial and property markets which would 
increase the uncertainty of assumptions applied by 
management to asset valuations and receivable recovery 
estimates, and the reliability of evidence we could obtain to 
corroborate management estimates;

• financial uncertainty would require management to reconsider 
financial forecasts supporting their going concern assessment 
and whether material uncertainties for a period of at least 12 
months from the anticipated date of approval of the audited 
fina
[...]
is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 24



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 4 February 2021

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Clare Scotton Role: Finance Business Partner

Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION:  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit Committee resolves to endorse 
the contents of the report.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 To date, the Council has outperformed the industry benchmark by 
0.19%. The Council has achieved a rate of return of 0.24%, against the 
Sterling Overnight Interbank Average (SONIA) rate of 0.05%. The Council’s 
budget for investment interest of £203,000 for 2020/21. The current 
forecast is £167,515 leaving a shortfall against budget of £35,485.

 
2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash 
raised during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing 
adequate liquidity initially before considering maximising investment 
return.

2.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the 
funding of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide 
to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow 
planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations. 
This management of long
[...]
included in the capital programme and business 
cases being considered under the Commercial Investment Strategy.

9. Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators

9.1 During the financial year the Council has operated within the treasury 
limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy 
Statement and annual Treasury Strategy Statement. The Council’s 
Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 are detailed and shown in Appendix B.

Page 33



10. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
the Local Government Act 1972 Section 151 and the 
Local Government Act 2003.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for money

Y To date, the Council has outperformed the industry 
benchmark by 0.19%. The Council has achieved a 
rate of return of 0.24%, against the Sterling 
Overnight Interbank Average rate (SONIA) of 
0.05%. The Council’s investment income target of 
£203,000 for 2020/21 is not expected to be met 
with a shortfall of £35,485.

Risk The security risk is the risk of failure of a 
counterparty. The liquidity risk is that there are 
liquidity constraints that affect the interest rate 
performance. The yield risk is regarding the 
volatility of interest rates/inflation.

The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of Practice 
for Treasury Management and produces an
Annual Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy in accordance with CIPFA 
guidelines. 

The Council engages a Treasury Management 
advisor and a prudent view is always taken 
regarding future interest rate movements. 
Investment interest income is reported quarterly to 
SLT and the Executive through the quarterly budget 
monitoring reports.

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

The treasury management function supports all six 
of the Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, 
Homes, Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbe
[...]
in the longer term.  

This provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for 
unusual cash movements. This is the maximum amount of money that the 
Council could afford to borrow.

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either 
the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no 
control has yet been exercised. 

2019/20 2020/21Authorised limit £ £
Borrowing 75,000,000 75,000,000
Other long term liabilities - -
Total 75,000,000 75,000,000

South Hams District Council’s current level of borrowing as at 30 September 
2020 was £14.52 million.

As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Members approved an 
overall Borrowing Limit of £75 million.

Page 40



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 4 February 2021

Title: Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal 
Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Leader of Council

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Dominic Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk      01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION

It is RECOMMENDED that the progress made against the 
2020/21 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are 
noted and approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2020/21 to 8th January 2021, by:

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2020/21 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by Full Council in April 2020; and

 Highlighting any revisions to the 2020/21 internal audit plan;

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in S
[...]
ment Programme for England (RDPE) – Local Action 
2015-2020 programme, with £1.5m awarded to the South Devon Coastal Local 
Action Group (LAG) and £2.0m to the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action 
Fund (LEAF). The Council, as the Accountable Body, is responsible for the legal and 
financial management of the grants awarded to the programmes. Each project is 
required to submit a grant claim on a quarterly or monthly frequency to draw down 
funding. 30 days were allocated to this work for the year in the 2020/21 Audit Plan, 
of which 18 days had been used as at 8th January 2021. 

Page 42



3. Outcomes/outputs 

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assess whether key, and 
other controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, and an 
opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of the audit 
report.

All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, 
and target dates to any address control issues or recommendations for efficiencies 
identified during each review. Implementation of action plans are reviewed during 
subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up process.

As already pointed out, progress against the agreed 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 
has been greatly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic with the Internal Audit 
resources diverted onto “response” tasks, especially in the first quarter of the year. 
However, during the summer, as well as completing those audits that remained 
from the 2019/20 plan, some work commenced on new audits, a number of which 
have been completed, with draft and final reports issued. For other audits, fieldwork 
has been completed and draft reports issued and we await responses from 
management on the content of those reports and the recommendations made. 
Several audits are planned for the final quarter, and planning for these reviews is 
underway. A summary of progress is attached at Appendix A, and this provides 
the
[...]
ystems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control.

In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2019/20 
financial year. 

The S151 Officer presented the 2019/20 AGS to the Audit 
Committee on 30 July & 15 October 2020.

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules

Three applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
have been received in the year to date, all were accepted.

Fraud / Irregularity There have been no irregularities to report.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 4 February 2021

Title: Sundry Debt

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Clare Scotton

Pauline Henstock

Role: Finance Business Partner

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendation:

That the Audit Committee note the position in relation to Sundry Debt

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts, 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR).

1.2 Following the last position update report on 7th November 2019, 
the report scheduled for 26th March was postponed due to 
COVID-19.  This report provides members with an update of the 
position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up 
to 30th September 2020. 

2. Background

2.1 The Council’s management arrangements underpin delivery of all 
the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing 
value for money services. Incorporated within this, is the timely 
collection of monies due to the Council. Debts are recovered in 
accordance with the Council’
[...]
nd accepted procedures to ensure no 
discrimination takes place.

Safeguarding N N/A
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N N/A

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N N/A

Other 
implications

N None

Supporting Information
Appendices:
None

Background Papers:
None

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off Yes
SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes
Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
Accessibility checked N/A

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 4 February 2021 

Title: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Update

Portfolio Area: Support Services

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

N

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Head of Strategy and 
Projects

Contact: 01803 861323 neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  That the Committee

1. Welcomes the report of the Investigatory Power Commissioners Office 
(Appendix A)

2. Acknowledges that there have been no RIPA Authorisations since the 
last report to Members (2018)

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was 

designed to regulate the use of investigatory powers, and its 
effect is that formal authorisation must be obtained before 
carrying out certain surveillance, monitoring and other evidence 
gathering activities. RIPA ensures that the right balance is 
achieved between public interest and individual human rights

1.2 This report provides an update on RIPA activity within the 
previous 12 months and the outcome of a recent inspection by 
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office, including the 
Councils action plan for addressing the findings. 

2. Background 
2.1 RIPA requires the Council to have in place procedures to 

ensure that when required, surveillance is seen as necessary, 
proportionate and is properly authorised.  The Council is 
re
[...]
..

..........................................
Reasons
.................................................................................................................................................
..........................................
.................................................................................................................................................
..........................................
.................................................................................................................................................
..........................................
.................................................................................................................................................
..........................................
.................................................................................................................................................
..........................................
.................................................................................................................................................
..........................................

Signed:
Date:
Time:
Full name:
Address of magistrate

Page 131



32

Appendix D

Page 132


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter
	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	7 Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Sundry Debt
	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update
	Appendix A – Investigatory Powers Commissioner Report
	Appendix B – Current RIPA Policy




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 4th February, 2021 at 10.00 am Via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington
Cllr Spencer Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Kemp
Cllr Pearce Cllr Rowe

Officers:
Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Director – Governance & Assurance
Monitoring Officer
Head of Finance
Head of Strategy & Projects
Democratic Services Manager
Internal Audit Manager
Grant Thornton Representative

18. Minutes 
A.18/20
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 15 October 2020 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.

Whilst not disputing the accuracy of the minutes, a Member made 
reference to the discussions on the Audit Committee Workplan (Minute 
A.17/20 refers) and reiterated the wish of the Committee to receive an 



update on the risks associated with the Leisure Contract at its next 
meeting to be held on 11 March 2021.

19. Declarations of Interest 
A.19/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

20. Chairman's Announcement 
A.20/20
The Chairman highlighted that this was the first Committee meeting 
since Mr Steve Johnson (Grant Thornton Audit Manager) had retired.  
The Chairman paid tribute to the service that Mr Johnson had provided 
to the Council and, on behalf of the Committee, wished him well in his 
retirement.

21. Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter 
A.21/20
Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter that had been 
produced by Grant Thornton that summarised the key findings arising 
from the work that had been carried out by the organisation at the 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2020.

The Committee noted that the Letter was intended to provide a 
commentary on the results of the work undertaken by Grant Thornton 
to the Council and its external stakeholders.  The Letter also sought to 
highlight issues that should be brought to the attention of the public.

In discussion, a number of Members expressed their concerns over the 
proposed additional audit fees.  Whilst acknowledging the comments of 
the Grant Thornton representative with regard to the recent Redmond 
Review and the increased requirements that had been imposed on 
External Auditors, some Members still struggled to see the justification 
and felt that a near 50% increase in Fees was lamentable.  As a result, 
Members asked that the representative relay their concerns to the 
Senior Management Team at Grant Thornton.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – Annual Audit Letter be 
noted and the concerns of the Committee over the increase in 
Audit Fees be relayed to the Senior Management Team at Grant 
Thornton.

22. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
A.22/20
Members considered a report that presented a mid-year review of the 
Council’s Treasury Management activities.  In particular, the report 



highlighted that the Council had outperformed the industry benchmark 
by 0.19%.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the summary of the Council’s debt position.  To support the content of the 
tables in the presented agenda report, it was agreed that an additional 
column would be included in the future that set out when each Public Works 
Loan Board loan had been taken out by the Council.  In addition, it was also 
agreed that the comparative Public Works Loan Board Interest Rate figures 
over the last two years would be circulated to Committee Members outside of 
the meeting;

(b) the apparent slippages in the Capital Programme.  It was agreed that, as part 
of the Commercial Property Monitoring Report that was to be considered by 
the Committee at its next meeting on 11 March 2021, the future project list 
(and when monies were due to be spent on these projects) should be 
included.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

23. Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan 
A.23/20
A report was considered that sought to inform Members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Team for 2020/21 
to 8 January 2021 by:

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2020/21 annual 
Internal Audit Plan (as approved by Council in April 2020); and

- highlighting any revisions to the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was noted that the audit work required on the South Devon Coastal Local 
Action Group (LAG) and the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund 
(LEAF) should be completed once the programmes had concluded towards 
the end of 2021;

(b) With regard to the audit on the Salcombe Whitestrand project, Members 
reiterated the audit findings whereby there were future improvements to be 
made in relation to both project management and governance;

(c) A Member asked that, as part of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan, a review be 
undertaken into the recent solar farm project.  In response, officers advised 
that it was intended that this would be undertaken during 2021/22 as part of a 
wider audit into the Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy.

It was then:

RESOLVED



That the progress made against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 
and any key issues arising be noted and approved.

24. Sundry Debt 
A.24/20
Consideration was given to a report that provided the Committee with 
an update on the position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments up to 30 September 2020.

In discussion, reference was made to:

a) the processes that were followed to pursue Sundry Debt and 
Housing Benefit Overpayments.  At the invitation of the Chairman, 
the Section 151 Officer outlined the processes that were followed 
for the pursuing of both Sundry Debts and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments.  Having outlined these processes, at the request of 
the Committee, the Section 151 Officer committed to providing the 
following information to Members outside of this meeting:

o additional details on the types of Debts and the terms of repayment;
o the latest Housing Benefit Overpayment figures;
o the use of external Debt Collectors by the Council; and
o additional details in relation to where Debts were both written-off and 

collected;

b) changes in circumstances.  A Member cited a personal account 
whereby she had experienced a change in circumstances that had 
impacted upon her Housing Benefits.  Despite immediately informing 
the Council of her change in circumstances, she had continued to be 
in receipt of Housing Benefits.  As a consequence, the Member 
questioned how frequent such instances were and the Section 151 
Officer committed to look into this matter with colleagues outside of 
the meeting.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted.

25. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update 
A.25/20
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity within the 
previous twelve months and the outcome of a recent inspection by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office, including the Councils 
Action Plan for addressing the findings.

In discussion, the ability of the Council to use drone technology to 
investigate planning enforcement cases was questioned.  In reply, the 



Monitoring Officer informed that a Magistrate would not grant the 
Council the necessary licence to be able to operate a drone for the 
purpose of investigating planning enforcement cases.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report of the Investigatory Power Commissioners Office (as 
set out at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be welcomed; 
and

2. That it be acknowledged that there have been no RIPA 
Authorisations since the last report was presented to Members (in 
2018). 

The Meeting concluded at 11.25 am

Signed by:

Chairman


